No. 99

AN ACT

SB 1060

Amending the act of August 11, 1967 (P.L.231), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey 16.4735 acres, situate in North Strabane Township, Washington County," authorizing the land sold and conveyed to be used for commercial purposes.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The first paragraph of section 1, act of August 11, 1967 (P.L.231), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey 16.4735 acres, situate in North Strabane Township, Washington County," is amended to read:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to sell to the Greater Canonsburg Industrial Development Corporation to be used for industrial and commercial development purposes exclusively, at a fair market price to be established by two qualified independent real estate appraisers, to be appointed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies, the following described tract of land in North Strabane Township and Washington County and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 22nd day of April, A. D. 1970.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 99.

Secretary of the Commonwealth.